## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J & K.

Sub:- Procurement of Plain sitting vehicle(s) for the Hon'ble MLAs.

Government Order No. 89 - JK(TR) of 2024 Dated : 18 -10-2024.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the release of additional funds amounting to **Rs.1485.00 Lakh (Rupees Fourteen Crore eighty five lakh only)**, along with Advance Drawal under "TPTSS23424100011-Purchase and Replacement of Vehicles" below 29-4059-60-800-0011-0255-2-V-Motor Garages Capex Budget 2024-25 and its placement thereof at the disposal of Director, Motor Garages J&K for procurement of (90 NO.) Mahindra Scorpio Vehicles for the Hon'ble MLAs.

The above sanction is subject to the following conditions:

- The Director Motor Garages/Account Officer, J&K Motor Garages shall vouchsafe the availability of funds for the purpose they are meant for.
- 2. The Department Shall make the procurement through GEM portal in terms of GFR 2017 after following due e-tendering procedures and all codal formalities.
- 3. The funds shall be utilized for the Specific purpose only without any deviation.
- 4. There should be no idle parking of the amount at all.
- 5. The Funds not be available for re-appropriation or diversion /deviation at any level .
- No post of driver shall be created.
- 7. UCs/Red accounts of the advance drawal shall be furnished to the concerned quarters within the stipulated time frame by or before 31-03-2025.
- 8. The Director Motor Garages shall ensure that the advance payment being made after making the advance drawal of the amount is adequately secured and guaranteed.

This issue with the concurrence of Finance Department's conveyed vide U.O No:FD-BDGTOD-29/9/2021-03-FD dated:16-10-2024.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Col-

N **craj Kumar), IAS** Secretary to the Government Transport Department Dated: \g-10- 2024

## No. TRPT-PLAN0SMG/2/2024-01

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI, New Delhi.
- Accountant General, J&K.
- 4. Director Finance, Transport Department.
- 5. Director, Motor Garages, J&K.
- 6. Treasury Officer, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- Private Secretary to Secretary to Govt., Transport Department for information of the Secretary.
- 8. Govt. order / Stock file (w.3.s.c).

(Mohd Khurshid) Joint Director (P&S)